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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr A B Dallas

	Scheme
	:
	ALHCO Retirement and Death Benefits Scheme

	Respondents 
	:
	The Trustees of the ALCHO Retirement Benefits Scheme


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Dallas’ complaint is that the Trustees of the Scheme have wrongly suspended the pension payable to him from 1 July 2006.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT SCHEME AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
3. Section 146(6) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 provides:
“The Pensions Ombudsman shall not investigate or determine a complaint or dispute-
(a) if, before the making of a complaint or the reference of the dispute-

(i) proceedings in respect of the matters which would be the subject of the investigation have been begun in any court or employment tribunal, and 

(ii) those proceedings are proceedings which have not been discontinued or which have been discontinued on the basis of a settlement or compromise binding on all the parties by or on whose behalf the complaint or reference is made.”

4. Rule 10 of the Scheme Rules, dated 26 March 1999, provides as follows:

10.1
If a Member:
10.1.1
commits a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act or omission and 

10.1.2
 as a result an Employer suffers a loss

the Trustees, with the agreement of the Principal Employer, shall reduce benefits payable in respect of him (other than benefits provided by a transfer into the Scheme) by the value of the loss or, if less, the Actuarially calculated value of the Member’s actual or prospective Scheme benefits.

10.2
The Trustees will comply with Rules 12 (rights to GMPs) and:

10.2.1 give the Member a certificate showing the cash value of the proposed reduction before they reduce benefits 

10.2.2 pay the Employer from the Funds an amount equal to the Actuarially calculated value of the reduction. However if the Member disputes the proposed reduction they will only pay the Employer after its right to recover the loss is legally enforceable.

5. Pensions Act 1995 Section 91 provides:
Inalienability of occupational pension

(1)
Subject to subsection (5), where a person is entitled to a pension under an occupational pension scheme or has a right to a future pension under such a scheme -

(a)
the entitlement or right cannot be assigned, commuted or surrendered, 

(b)
the entitlement or right cannot be charged or a lien exercised in respect of it, and 

(c)
no set-off can be exercised in respect of it, 

and an agreement to effect any of those things is unenforceable

……..

(5)
In the case of a person ("the person in question") who is entitled  to a pension under an occupational pension scheme, or has a right to a future pension under such a scheme , subsection (1) does not apply to any of the following, or any agreement to effect any of the following-

……….

(d)
subject to subsection (6), a charge or lien on, or set-off against, the person in question's entitlement, or right, (except to the extent that it includes transfer credits other than prescribed transfer credits) for the purpose of enabling the employer to obtain the discharge by him of some monetary obligation due to the employer and arising out of a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act or omission by him, 

(e)
subject to subsection (6), except in prescribed circumstances a charge or lien on, or set-off against, the person in question's entitlement, or  right, for the purpose of discharging some monetary obligation due from the person in question to the scheme and-

(i)
arising out of a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act or omission by him, or 

(ii)
in the case of a trust scheme of which the person in question is a trustee, arising out of a breach of trust by him. 

 (f)
subject to subsection (6), a charge or lien on, or set-off against, the person in question's entitlement, or right, for the purpose of discharging some monetary obligation due from the person in question to the scheme arising out of a payment made in error in respect of the pension. 

(6)
Where a charge, lien or set-off is exercisable by virtue of subsection (5)(d) , (e) or (f) -

(a)
its amount must not exceed the amount of the monetary obligation in question, or (if less) the value (determined in the prescribed manner) of the person in question's entitlement or accrued right, and 

(b)
the person in question must be given a certificate showing the amount of the charge, lien or set-off and its effect on his benefits under the scheme, 

and where there is a dispute as to its amount, the charge, lien or set-off must not be exercised unless the obligation in question has become enforceable under an order of a competent court or in consequence of an award of an arbitrator or, in Scotland, an arbiter to be appointed (failing agreement between the parties) by the sheriff.

(7)
This section is subject to section 159 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (inalienability of guaranteed minimum pension and protected rights payments).

MATERIAL FACTS
6. Mr Dallas was an employee of ALHCO Ltd (the Company) and a member of the Scheme and retired on 29 April 2005. Following a meeting on 31 May 2005 between Mr Dallas, his son and the Group Managing Director of the Company, Mr Dallas signed the following:

· A document, dated 2 June 2005, headed “Final Settlement Transfer of Information As agreed 31.5.2005 (Total Payable £110,000). 
· A letter, dated 1 June 2005,signed on 2 June 2005 (the Compromise Agreement),  under which the Group Managing Director stated that he was 
“….prepared to draw a line under your conspiracy to defraud ALHCO of significant funds” subject to receipt of certain shares, the documents to a car, a cheque for £71,546.”
7. Proceedings were instituted by the Company against Tony McFadden Ltd on 5 August 2005 in the High Court, for the recovery of £442,302 and Mr Dallas was added as a Second Defendant to the action in November 2005. He is defending the proceedings. The Particulars of Claim (as amended) state, inter alia, that:

“6
As a consequence of the actions of the Second and Third Defendants on behalf of the Claimant and …….timesheets intended to represent works undertaken by the First Defendant pursuant to the Sub-Contract were falsified, resulting in the payment of monies to the First Defendant which were not due under the Sub-Contract.

7
For the avoidance of doubt it is averred by the Claimant that the actions of both the Second and Third Defendants were outside their authority as director and employee respectively of the Claimant, and in all respects neither of the individuals concerned had actual or ostensible authority to enter into the scheme on behalf of the Claimant.

8
Payments were made by the Claimant to the First Defendant as a consequence of the scheme-monies to which the First Defendant was not, in fact entitled. The Claimant attaches as Schedule A a list of payments made to the First Defendant pursuant to the Scheme in the sum of £442,302.15 (the Payments)”.  

8. On 15 May 2006, Tony McFadden Ltd was placed in administration. Mr Dallas’ pension of £657.23 per month was stopped by the Trustees following the payment made to him on 1 June 2006. Mr Dallas made a complaint to this office on 8 November 2006, The court proceedings are continuing and an Amended Defence was filed on behalf of Mr Dallas, on 21 July 2006, in which he claimed, inter alia, that the Company had no cause of action against him following the implementation of the Compromise Agreement and by virtue of the operation of the principles of accord and satisfaction.

SUBMISSIONS

9. In support of his complaint Mr Dallas says:

9.1. The action taken by the Trustees in withholding his pension is contrary to the provisions of section 91 (6) (b) of the Pensions Act 1995 as the withholding of his pension amounts to a charge, lien or set off which must not be exercised until there has been a decision of the Court. 

9.2. He is also concerned that the withheld funds should not be paid over to the Company contrary to section 10.2 of the Scheme Rules as payment is only permitted after the obligation in question has become legally enforceable.

9.3. He strenuously denies the alleged wrong doing which is the subject of court proceedings and claims that the Compromise Agreement and the payment made by him under that Agreement was in full and final settlement of the Company’s claims against him and that it has therefore not suffered any loss, as required by the Rules. 
9.4. Many of the matters raised by the Trustees in response to his compliant relate to matters which are currently in dispute and are yet to be determined by the court. He asks for a determination as to whether it was correct for the Trustees to stop the payment of his pension when the litigation between him and the Company is yet to be determined.

9.5. If his complaint is upheld he asks for compensation to cover his legal costs in pursuing his complaint. These amount to £1,943.40, including VAT and disbursements. This is a complex matter, involving extensive correspondence and technical points requiring legal assistance. 

10. In response to the complaint the Trustees and the Company say:

10.1. Mr Dallas has committed further “criminal, negligent or fraudulent” acts or omissions over and above those on which the Compromise Agreement was reached and the Trustees are therefore justified in withholding his pension.  As evidence they have referred to admissions in a statement made by Mr Dallas in the court proceedings in relation to “The Dead Men Agreement”.

10.2. Under Rule 10.1 of the Scheme Rules, if a member commits a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act or omission and as a result an employer suffers loss, the Trustees, with the agreement of the Company, are obliged to reduce benefits payable to the member by the value of the loss. 

10.3. They acknowledge that because of the provisions of section 91 of the Pensions Act 1995 and the provisions of the Rules, as Mr Dallas has disputed the amount of the loss, they are not yet able to exercise their power to make payment to the Company in respect of Mr Dallas’ pension, until the outcome of the current legal proceedings.

10.4. They deny that any charge, lien or set off has been enforced or attempted as permitted by Section 91 (6) (b) of the Pensions Act 1995 in respect of the entitlement of Mr Dallas under the Scheme. It is not accepted that placing the money in escrow pending enforceability as to the amount would constitute a breach of Section 91. Nor is it accepted that the action of the Trustees amounts to a charge or lien simply by virtue of the Trustees following the Scheme’s Rules in withholding payment pending final determination by the court. In those circumstances the retention is synonymous with a contractual right rather than the exercise of a lien. 
10.5. They say that section 91 (6) does not address the situation in which the Trustees now find themselves. Nor does it address the action which has been taken by the Trustees to enable them to comply with their obligation under the Scheme by placing monies otherwise payable to Mr Dallas into escrow to ensure that, in the event that the amount to be paid to the Company cannot be agreed (the fraudulent act having, they say, been admitted already) the court award made can be met. Since it does not address the action, it does not preclude the action.
10.6. The amount of the admitted fraud is large and the time scale in the litigation in relation to the fraud is extended. Mr Dallas contends that he has no assets with which he could make recompense to the Company. The Trustees are on notice of the requirement by the Company that the accrued value of Mr Dallas’ pension be assigned to the Company to the extent of the fraud. This accords with the terms of the Scheme. Unless the Trustees hold the pension payment otherwise due to Mr Dallas in escrow, they run the risk of being unable to comply with their obligations under the terms of the Scheme.

10.7. They are aware that Mr Dallas has challenged the Company’s right to recover losses in excess of those provided for in the Compromise Agreement but are also aware that the Company has received specialist Counsel’s advice which supports the view that the Company has grounds to do so. In view of the evidence, Counsel has pleaded fraud which Counsel is prevented from doing unless he/she is satisfied that there is clear evidence of such fraud.

10.8. They have been presented with evidence which they have considered and on which they have reached the conclusion that conditions 10.1.1 and 10.1.2 of the Rules have been met. As these preconditions have been met they have an obligation to reduce benefits and make payment of the loss to the Company. The only limitation on this obligation is that contained in the second sentence of 10.2.2 which modifies only the requirement of 10.2.2, not the remainder of the Rules so only goes to the issue of timing of the payout to the Company not to the obligation to reduce benefits. This is standard interpretation of the impact of any qualification to an obligation. They have complied exactly with the qualification and await the decision of the court about the enforceability of the right to recover the loss. 
10.9. The documentation provided to them by the Company and the admissions of Mr Dallas leave them in no doubt that he has committed “criminal, negligent or fraudulent” acts or omissions which have caused the Company loss. What is still in dispute is the extent to which all of the fraud now documented is covered by the Compromise Agreement.  

10.10. They reached a properly considered decision with regard to the requirements of conditions 10.1.1 and 10.1.2 and say that I do not have the power to substitute my own decision for their decision where they have clearly carried out their obligations. Having given consideration to the Scheme Rules, their contractual obligations and the law, they acted in a prudent and common sense manner not precluded by law to protect the Scheme, the employee and the employer.

10.11. They have complied with Rule 12 as Mr Dallas is currently below State Pension Age and no GMP is currently payable.

10.12. If they do not hold Mr Dallas’ pension in escrow and if the court concludes that the loss is enforceable, the money will no longer be available and the fund may well find that, the Trustees having been negligent in continuing to make pension payments to Mr Dallas, it is required to pay the value of the loss out of other moneys. 

10.13. Although they accept that the matter is complex, in the circumstances  they consider that it would be wholly inappropriate for me to make any award for costs in Mr Dallas’ favour.
CONCLUSIONS
11. Although Mr Dallas’ complaint to this office concerns the Trustees’ action in stopping the payment of his pension, his underlying reason for challenging their action is that he denies that he has caused the Company to suffer loss. The dispute between Mr Dallas and the Company is currently the subject of court proceedings which were begun before Mr Dallas made his complaint to this office. Under section 146 (6) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993, I have no jurisdiction to investigate a complaint if, before the making of the complaint, proceedings in respect of the matters which would be the subject of the investigation have been begun in any court and those proceedings are ongoing. Anyway, it is not for me to decide whether Mr Dallas is guilty of the charges against him. 
12. My concern is with the actions of the Trustees and whether, in withholding Mr Dallas’ pension, at the request of the Company and in the light of the circumstances, they have acted in breach of their obligations towards Mr Dallas under the Scheme and /or under statute.
13. Rule 10.1 applies (according to 10.1.1 and 10.1.2) only if Mr Dallas has committed a criminal, negligent or fraudulent act or omission and the Company has suffered a loss.  On the face of the Rule those two things are an absolute prerequisite for a reduction in benefits.  At present, as far as the Trustees are concerned, there is an allegation that Mr Dallas has committed an act contemplated by 10.1.1. The Trustees say that, they have reached a properly considered decision, fairly balancing the evidence provided by the Company and revealed in the current litigation, that he has in fact done so. They have also concluded that, as a result, the prerequisite of 10.1.2 is satisfied. But, given the circumstances, including the Trustees’ proximity to the Company and Mr Dallas’ claims and denials which go to the root of 10.1.1 and 10.1.2, I am not convinced that they could reach such a decision. That would, at the very least, be to pre-empt the decision of the court.
14. I say that having taken account of the fact that I am aware neither of the full detail of all the allegations against Mr Dallas, nor the arguments against him, nor his defence. His guilt is not the matter I have to decide.  The fact that Counsel has pleaded fraud on the Company’s behalf does not mean that the Trustees can conclude that a fraud has taken place.  It means that the Company thinks it has (and Counsel feels able to argue honestly that it has).

15. Rule 10.2.2 makes provision for delaying payment to the Employer in the case of a disputed proposed reduction until the loss is enforceable.  That might suggest that the Trustees could make the reduction pending the loss becoming enforceable. But I do not think, given the terms of 10.1.1 and 10.1.2, that 10.2.2 clearly does give the Trustees power to make the reduction pending recovery of the loss being enforceable. The dispute is said to arise about a proposed reduction specifically – not an actual reduction.  The purpose of 10.2.2 is to prevent the Trustees from paying out the actuarial value of the reduction before the amount of reduction is fixed beyond question, which it only can be in case of dispute when the right to recover is established. On that analysis the provision is there to protect the fund, not the Company.
16. If the Trustees were, under the Rules, able to make the reduction pending enforceability, would that be a breach of section 91 of the Pensions Act 1995? Section 91(1) (b) provides that, where a person is entitled to a pension under an occupational pension scheme, “the entitlement or right cannot be charged or a lien exercised in respect of it”. Section 91(5) (d) and (e) would allow the exercise of a charge, lien or right of set off by the Trustees in certain circumstances, but subsection (6) goes on to prevent such action where there is a dispute as to the amount, unless the obligation in question has become enforceable under an order of a competent court or in consequence of an award of an arbitrator. In Mr Dallas’s case, the obligation is not enforceable, so if the Trustees, by holding Mr Dallas’ pension payments “in escrow” can be said to be exercising a “lien” (which is the relevant action in this case rather than a charge or set-off) in respect of his pension entitlement, they are in breach. 
17. The classic definition of a lien is that it is the right of one person to retain that which is in his possession, but belongs to another, until certain demands made by the person in possession are satisfied by the person to whom the possession belongs. A lien, in effect, is a right of retention and does not involve the transfer of ownership. 

18. As the monetary obligation is claimed by the Company, it might be argued that the Trustees have not exercised a lien over Mr Dallas’ entitlement under section 91 (5)(d) as the monetary obligation is not due to the Company not the Trustees. If the Trustees are purporting to act as agents for the Company, then they can have no better rights than the Company, and it has none as regards Mr Dallas’ pension.
19. The Trustees say that they are not exercising a lien but if they are not exercising a lien, then it is not clear what they are doing.  They suggest that the withholding of payment pending final determination of the court is synonymous with a contractual right but give no details as to how such a right arises in the present circumstances and who is entitled to its enforcement. In any case, the right of set-off is also caught by section 91 (6). 

20. I do not think that the Rule can be read so as to give the Trustees power to make a reduction that is not capable of being described in legal terms appropriate to the circumstances (and so now outside the contemplation of Section 91).  For the reasons I have already given I do not in fact think it gives them power to make a reduction at all in present circumstances – but if it did, they would be exercising a lien.

21. It is only in exceptional circumstances (such as extreme ill health or other disability on the part of the complainant) that I award compensation in respect of legal costs. While I appreciate that the matter is a complex one, assistance is available from the Pensions Advisory Service, free of charge, and, once a matter is referred to my office, all aspects of the complaint can be considered using iiquisitorial and investigative powers.  Such an award is not justified in this case. 

22. I uphold Mr Dallas’ complaint and make appropriate directions below.
DIRECTIONS
23. I direct the Trustees to pay to Mr Dallas, within 28 days of today’s date:

23.1. the pension payments due to him from 1 July 2005 to the date of payment

23.2. interest on such sums at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, calculated from the date when the payments were due to the date of payment,
24. I further direct the Trustees to reinstate future pension payments to Mr Dallas, subject only to the possible proper application of Rule 10.1 at some point in the future.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

19 March 2008
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